Parker, Bzan

From: Parker, Bryan

Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2016 12:00 PM
To: ‘cathy@westphysics.com'

Subject: NRC Request for Additional Information
Attachments: InSight Health Corp 590385 RALdocx
Hey Cathy,

As discussed with you by phone today (03/23/16), | have a few questions | need answered in order to complete
my review of the amendment request for NRC License No. 22-29403-01, InSight Health Corp. We discussed
each of the items in the attached Request for Additional Information (RAIl). If you have any questions, please
contact me.

Please see the attached RAI. You may respond by e-mail by attaching a signed PDF letter back to me with
your responses. Please mark it as “Additional Information for CN590385".

Thanks.
Bryan

Bryvan A. Parker

Health Physicist

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region Hi
2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210

Lisle, IL 60532-4352

bryan.parker@nrc.gov
678-828-7050
£30-515-1078 (fax)

L USNRC

Trotecring Beople and tiw Eaisrasnrent




Request for Additional Information
InSight Health Corp. - Minneapolis, MN (CN 590385)

1) With regard to your letter dated 03/10/16, please clarify if PET studies will be performed
in the Mobile medical vehicles and/or in the client's facilities (Middlesex Hospital, 28
Crescent St., Middletown, CT and/or Charlotte Hungerford Hospital, 540 Litchfield St.,
Torrington, CT).

2) With regard to your letter dated 03/10/16 and each of the "Memorandum of
Understanding” (MOU) for the locations noted above -- item 4, under the Client's
responsibilities, states that "F-18 FDG will be supplied as a unit dose and may be
ordered by the InSight technical staff as prescribed by the Authorized User."

Please clarify if any licensed material will be ordered or received directly at the client's
facilities at Middlesex Hospital, 28 Crescent St., Middletown, CT and/or Charlotte
Hungerford Hospital, 540 Litchfield St., Torrington, CT. If so, we will need a description
of the client’s procedure for accepting and storing license material.

3) With regard to personnel dosimetry, will any of the Client’s employees be working on
Insight's Mobile medical vehicle? If so, please indicate who will be responsible for
supplying dosimetry for these employees.

4) Please clarify the name of one of the proposed authorized users. The letter dated
03/10/16 requests that “Jain Ravi, M.D.” be added; however, the attached license for
Middiesex Hospital to support this lists a “Ravi Jain, M.D.”




